

COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN HERRMANN & KNOFF LLP

Peter S. Pearlman (Atty. No. 243551970)
Audra DePaolo (Atty. No. 020321995)
Park 80 West - Plaza One
250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 401
Saddle Brook, New Jersey 07663
Tel.: (201) 845-9600
Fax: (201) 845-9423
psp@njlawfirm.com
ad@njlawfirm.com

(Additional Counsel on Signature Page)

Attorneys for Plaintiff

OKLAHOMA FIREFIGHTERS PENSION
AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
Individually and on Behalf of
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

NEWELL BRANDS INC., MICHAEL B.
POLK, JOHN K. STIPANCICH, SCOTT
H. GARBER, BRADFORD R. TURNER,
MICHAEL T. COWHIG, THOMAS E.
CLARKE, KEVIN C. CONROY, SCOTT
S. COWEN, DOMENICO DE SOLE,
CYNTHIA A. MONTGOMERY,
CHRISTOPHER D. O'LEARY, JOSE
IGNACIO PEREZ-LIZAU, STEVEN J.
STROBEL, MICHAEL A. TODMAN, and
RAYMOND G. VIAULT,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION: HUDSON COUNTY

DOCKET NO.: HUD-L-003492-18

Civil Action

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION..... 5

III. ARGUMENT..... 9

 A. The Standards for Judicial Approval of Class
 Action Settlements..... 9

 B. The Settlement Is Entitled to a Presumption
 of Fairness..... 11

 C. The *Girsh* Factors Strongly Support Final Approval of
 the Settlement..... 12

 1. The Complexity Expense and Duration of
 the Litigation..... 12

 2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement.... 14

 3. The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of
 Discovery Completed..... 15

 4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages 15

 5. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action
 Through Trial..... 18

 6. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a
 Greater Judgment..... 18

 7. The Range of Reasonableness in Light of the Best
 Possible Recovery and the Risks of
 the Litigation..... 19

 D. The Plan of Allocation Should Be Approved..... 21

 E. The Notice Procedure Satisfied R. 4:32-2(B) and Due
 Process..... 22

IV. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page (s)
 Cases	
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	14
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	10
<i>Goldberg v. Healthport Techs., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 4210846 (App. Div. Sept. 5, 2018)	22, 23
<i>Herrera v. Twp. of S. Orange Vill.</i> , 270 N.J. Super. 417 (App. Div. 1993)	9
<i>In re Apple Comput. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991)	20
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)	20
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)	21
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>In re Gen. Pub. Utils. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1983 WL 22362 (D.N.J. Nov. 16, 1983)	12, 14
<i>In re Lucent Techs. Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004)	13, 14
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3166456 (D.N.J. June 15, 2020)	11, 12
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	13

Kanefsky v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.,
 2022 WL 1320827 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022)13, 15

Little v. Kia Motors Am., Inc.,
 242 N.J. 557 (2020)18

Morris Cnty. Fair Hous. Council v. Boonton Twp.,
 197 N.J. Super. 359 (Law Div. 1984)9, 10

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)20

Schuler v. Meds. Co.,
 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016)17, 18

Shapiro v. Alliance MMA, Inc.,
 2018 WL 3158812 (D.N.J. June 28, 2018)11

Strougo v. Ocean Shore Holding Co.,
 457 N.J. Super. 138 (Ch. Div. 2017)10, 12, 14

Willingboro Mall, Ltd. v. 240/242 Franklin Ave., L.L.C.,
 215 N.J. 242 (2013)9

Statutes & Rules

15 U.S.C. §77k(e)17

Rule 4:32.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Janeen McIntosh & Svetlana Starykh, *2021 Full-Year Review*,
 NERA Econ. Consulting (Jan. 25, 2022)2, 3
